The scores were then summed and divided by the square 
root of the number of babies to derive the summary Z 
value (Z=~Z//~). Summary Z value tests whether birth 
weights of Yu-Cheng Babies were different from those of 
the control population (Hogg and Craig 1978). 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

One hundred sixty three 163 singleton live births were 
born to 78 PCB-poisoned women between 1979 and 1986, 
including 86 boys and 77 girls. The average age of these 
poisoned mothers at the time of the babies' births was 
25.6• years old, the average gravidity was 2.5• 
overall and 1.9• after poisoning.